	Yes	No	
Emergency			
First Reading	6	0	
Second Reading	6	0	
Third Reading	6	0	(Effective March 21, 2018)
Suspension			

ORDINANCE 2018-3

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 147.05 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WAUSEON

WHEREAS, Section 147.05(c)–(e) of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Wauseon set forth certain rules and procedures for the authorization and use of City credit cards to City employees and officials while conducting business on behalf of the City; and

WHEREAS, City Council desires to amend Section 147.05(c)-(e) to authorize the distribution and regulation of use of City credit cards pursuant to a Credit Card Policy to be established by the Mayor;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Wauseon, Fulton County, Ohio, as follows:

Section 1.

That section 147.05(c) of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Wauseon shall be amended to read as follows:

147.05 TRAVEL AND MILEAGE ALLOWANCE

(c) The City may provide credit cards for use by City employees and officials in the conduct of City business. The Mayor shall establish a Credit Card Policy which shall govern the terms of distribution and use of such cards.

Section 2.

That section 147.05(d) and section 147.05(e) of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Wauseon shall be deleted in their entirety.

Passed: February 19, 2018

Aayor

left Stiriz, President of Council Attest:

Andrea Gerken Clerk of Council

Approved as to Form:

Thomas A. McWatters III City Law Director

I, Andrea R. Gerken, Clerk of Council for the City of Wauseon do hereby certify that this is a true and accurate copy of Ordinance 2018-3 passed February 19, 2018.

andrea R. Sterken

Andrea R. Gerken, Clerk of Council